24 plant cannabis. If the quantity of cannabis involved:

25 "a. Is in excess of one kilo or 2.2 pounds, but less

26 than 100 pounds, the person shall be sentenced to a mandatory

1 minimum term of imprisonment of three calendar years and to

2 pay a fine of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).

3 "b. Is 100 pounds or more, but less than 500 pounds,

4 the person shall be sentenced to a mandatory minimum term of

5 imprisonment of five calendar years and to pay a fine of fifty

6 thousand dollars ($50,000).

7 "c. Is 500 pounds or more, but less than 1,000